

E

No. 86793-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE GUADALUPE PEREZ-FARIAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLOBAL HORIZONS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
No. 10-35397

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
No. 2:05-cv-03061-RHW

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Matthew Geyman, WSBA #17544
PHILLIPS LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 382-1168

Lori Jordan Isley, WSBA #21724
Joachim Morrison, WSBA #23094
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
6 South Second Street, Suite 600
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 575-5593 x. 217

Richard W. Kuhling, WSBA #7927
PAINE HAMBLEN LLP
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Legal Standards Governing Review of Certified Questions 7

 B. FLCA Provides that a Court Choosing to Award Statutory Damages Must Award Statutory Damages of \$500 Per Plaintiff, Per Violation. 7

 1. When a Court Chooses to Award Statutory Damages the Plain Language of FLCA Requires an Award of \$500 Per Plaintiff, Per Violation. 8

 2. FLCA’s Legislative History Confirms the Legislature Chose Statutory Damages of \$500 Per Violation. 14

 a. The Legislature intentionally removed the phrase “up to” as applied to statutory damages. 15

 b. The Legislature intended statutory damages to function as “liquidated damages” for violations that were “difficult to evaluate in dollar amounts.” 16

 c. The Legislature modeled FLCA after the Oregon Act which protects farm workers by providing for actual damages or fixed statutory damages of \$1,000 per violation, whichever is greater. 17

 C. Awarding Fixed Statutory Damages of \$500 Per Plaintiff Per Violation as Provided in FLCA Is Consistent with Washington’s Public Policy and its Constitutional Guarantees of Due Process. 22

1. The State of Washington Has Established a Public Policy Mandating Protection of Exploited Farm Workers.....	22
2. Providing Statutory Damages of \$500 Per Violation Does Not Violate Constitutional Guarantees of Due Process.....	25
a. Statutory damage awards are constitutional unless they are so severe and oppressive as to be wholly disproportionate to the offense or obviously unreasonable.	26
b. This Court has similarly ruled that a statute providing statutory damages of \$2,000 per violation and resulting in a considerable award did not violate due process guarantees.	29
c. Other states have held that mandatory statutory damages provisions do not violate due process.	32
D. FLCA’s “Aggrieved by a Violation” Language Under RCW 19.130.170(1) Is a Minimal Standing Requirement.	35
VI. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

American Continental Insurance Co. v. Steen,
151 Wn.2d 512 (2004) 7

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,
158 Wn.2d 208 (2006) 25

Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.,
141 Wn.2d 670 (2000) 7

Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC,
171 Wn.2d 486 (2011) 7

Cascade Floral Products, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries,
142 Wn. App. 613 (2008)..... 8, 25

Cerrillo v. Esparza,
158 Wn.2d 194 (2006) 9

Christensen v. Ellsworth,
162 Wn.2d 365 (2007) 9

Cosmopolitan Engineering Group, Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.,
159 Wn.2d 292 (2006) 16, 17

Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.,
165 Wn.2d 200 (2008) 22

Dep't of Transp. v. State Employee Ins. Bd.,
97 Wn.2d 454, (1982) 18, 20

Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,
140 Wn.2d 291 (2000) 8

East Gig Harbor Imp. Ass'n v. Pierce County,
106 Wn.2d 707 (1986) 9

In re Dyer,
143 Wn.2d 384 (2001) 25

<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle,</i> 166 Wn.2d 834 (2009)	13
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. King County,</i> 77 Wn.2d 144 (1969)	26
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.,</i> 150 Wn.2d 674 (2003)	7, 12
<i>Schrom v. Board for Volunteer Fire Fighters,</i> 153 Wn.2d 19 (2004)	28
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett,</i> 120 Wn.2d 140 (1992).	15
<i>State of Washington v. A.M.R., B.D. 03-15-83,</i> 147 Wn.2d 91 (2002)	37, 38
<i>State v. Bunker,</i> 169 Wn.2d 571 (2010)	9
<i>State v. Keller,</i> 143 Wn.2d 267 (2001)	10
<i>State v. McCormick,</i> 166 Wn.2d 689 (2009)	25
<i>State v. Turner,</i> 98 Wn.2d 731 (1983)	16, 17
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 595 (1999)	29, 30
Federal and Other State Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Joan of Arc, Inc.,</i> 658 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Alvarez v. Longboy,</i> 697 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21, 38
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	30

<i>Davis Forestry Corp. v. Smith</i> , 707 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	37
<i>First Nat. Collection Bureau, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 348 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. App. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Miller</i> , 879 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>Kehoe v. Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	39
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Mayfly Group, Inc. v. Ruiz</i> , 144 P.3d 1025 (Or. App. 2006).....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Wight Vineyard Management</i> , 579 F. Supp. 268 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	39
<i>Perez v. Coast to Coast Reforestation Corp.</i> , 785 P.2d 365 (Or. App. 1990).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Fulliton</i> , 140 S.W.3d 312 (Tenn. App. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (1990).....	20
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mt. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	22, 26, 27

<i>State v. Spilton</i> , 315 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. 2010).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Citrin</i> , 972 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	39
<i>Zomba Enterprises, Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. II, § 35	24
Washington State Statutes	
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	7
RCW 9.26A.140(4).....	32
RCW 9.35.010(6).....	31
RCW 9.35.030(3).....	31
RCW 13.04.033(1).....	36, 37
RCW 15.58.345	36
RCW 17.21.340(2).....	36
RCW 19.30.110	1
RCW 19.30.150	13, 23
RCW 19.30.160(1).....	13, 23
RCW 19.30.170(1).....	6, 21, 23, 24, 35, 36, 37
RCW 19.30.170(2).....	1, 2, 4, 9, 13, 14, 23, 31, 36
RCW 19.30.200	24

RCW 19.58.050	36
RCW 19.86.010	29
RCW 19.86.140	30
RCW 19.146.005	29
RCW 19.146.050	29
RCW 19.146.060	30
RCW 19.162.070	31
RCW 19.190.040	31
RCW 19.190.090(1).....	12
RCW 19.270.060(1).....	32
RCW 19.320.040	31
RCW 27.44.050(3)(c)	31
RCW 48.83.160	12
RCW 62A.9A-625(e).....	31
RCW 70.24.084(1).....	37
RCW 71.05.440(1).....	32
RCW 80.36.390(6).....	32
Federal and Other State Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1871.....	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1872	20

7 U.S.C. §§ 2041-2055	20
ORS § 658.405.....	18
ORS § 658.405(1).....	18
ORS § 658.405(4)	18
ORS § 658.415(3)-(5)	18
ORS § 658.440(1)(f)	18
ORS § 658.453(4)	18, 21
ORS § 658.465(1)	18

Legislative History

Washington House Commerce & Labor Committee File House Bill 199, 1985	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
--	--------------------------------

Washington House Commerce & Labor Committee (Jan. 22, 1985 House Bill 1999 - audio archive)	15, 19, 20
--	------------

Washington Senate Commerce & Labor Committee File House Bill 199, 1985	14, 16, 17, 19, 20
---	--------------------

Other Authorities

<i>A New Approach to Statutory Interpretation in Washington</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	15
--	----

<i>Steering Clear of the “Road to Nowhere”: Why the BMW Guideposts Should Not Be Used to Review Statutory Penalty Awards</i> , 63 Rutgers L. Rev. 327 (2010).....	27
